## IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

MARTÍN JONATHAN BATALLA VIDAL, et al., Plaintiffs, No. 16-cv-4756 (NGG) (JO) v. KIRSTJEN M. NIELSEN, et al., Defendants. STATE OF NEW YORK, et al., Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD TRUMP, et al.,

Defendants.

No. 17-cv-5228 (NGG) (JO)

## MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTIONS FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION
BACKGROUND
A. Deferred Action Generally
B. DACA and DAPA
C. The <i>Texas</i> Litigation
D. Rescission of DACA
E. Plaintiffs' Motions for a Preliminary Injunction7
F. The Northern District of California Preliminary Injunction
LEGAL STANDARD
ARGUMENT9
I. PLAINTIFFS ARE UNLIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS 10
A. Plaintiffs' Claims Are Not Justiciable 10
B. The Acting Secretary Rationally Explained Her Decision to Rescind DACA
C. The Rescission is a General Statement of Policy Not Subject to the Requirements of Notice-and-Comment Rulemaking Procedures or the Regulatory Flexibility Act
D. The Rescission Does Not Violate Equal Protection Principles
II. THE REMAINING FACTORS WEIGH AGAINST A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
<ul> <li>A. Plaintiffs Have Not Shown Any Risk of Irreparable Harm That Would Be Remedied By The Injunctive Relief That They Seek</li></ul>
B. Balancing of the Equities and the Public Interest Disfavor Injunctive Relief
C. Any Injunctive Relief Should Be Narrowly Drawn
CONCLUSION

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
A.X.M.S. Corp. v. Friedman, 948 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	
<i>Adair v. England,</i> 183 F. Supp. 2d 31 (D.D.C. 2002)	
Allied Local & Reg'l Mfrs. Caucus v. EPA, 215 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	
Amfac Resorts LLC v. Dep't of Interior, 143 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2001)	
Arizona v. United States, 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	
Arpaio v. Obama, 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015), cert denied, 136 S. Ct. 900 (2016)	passim
Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	
<i>Brady v. FERC</i> , 416 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	
<i>Buckingham Corp. v. Carp</i> , 762 F.2d 257 (2d Cir. 1985)	
Camp v. Pitts, 411 U.S. 138 (1973)	
Chrysler Corp. v. Brown, 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	
Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe, 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	11, 33
Coal. on Sensible Transp. v. Dole, 826 F.2d 60 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	
Citigroup Glob. Mkts., Inc. v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund Ltd., 598 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010)	9

Commercial Drapery Contractors v. United States, 133 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1998)
<i>Consumer Energy Council v. FERC,</i> 673 F.2d 425 (D.C. Cir. 1982)
<i>Dep't of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)
<i>Dep't of Natural Res. &amp; Envtl. Control v. EPA</i> , 785 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015)
Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro, 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)16
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,</i> 556 U.S. 502 (2009)
Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion, 470 U.S. 729 (1985)
<i>Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer,</i> 408 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2005)
Heckler v. Chaney, 470 U.S. 821 (1985)
<i>Ikelionwu v. United States</i> , 150 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 1998)
James Madison Ltd. by Hecht v. Ludwig, 82 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 1996)
Kadrmas v. Dickinson Pub. Sch., 487 U.S. 450 (1988)
Lewis v. Casey, 518 U.S. 343 (1996)
<i>Lewis v. Thompson,</i> 252 F.3d 567 (2d Cir. 2001)
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993)

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	
<i>Mada-Luna v. Fitzpatrick</i> , 813 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir. 1987)	
Madsen v. Women's Health Ctr., Inc., 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	50
Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell, 473 U.S. 134 (1985)	
Mazurek v. Armstrong, 520 U.S. 968 (1997)	9
Mexichem Specialty Resins, Inc. v. EPA, 787 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)	19
Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm, 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	11, 13, 18, 20
Nw. Mining Ass'n v. Babbitt, 5 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 1998)	
<i>N.Y. Progress &amp; Prot. PAC v. Walsh</i> , 733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013)	9
Nat'l Ass'n of Regulatory Util. Comm'rs v. U.S. Dep't of Energy, 851 F.2d 1424 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	
Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs., 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	
<i>Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. McCarthy</i> , 758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	
<i>New York v. Reilly</i> , 969 F.2d 1147 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	
Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	

Noel v. Chapman, 508 F.2d 1023 (2d Cir. 1975)	
Organized Village of Kake v. U.S. Dep't of Agriculture, 795 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2015)	
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. FPC</i> , 506 F.2d 33 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	
Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n, 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)	
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	
<i>Rajah v. Mukasey</i> , 544 F.3d (2d Cir. 2008)	
Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. DHS, No. 17-5211-WHA, 2018 WL 339144 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 9, 2018)	passim
Reno v. AmArab Anti-Discrimination Comm. (AADC), 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	3, 4, 37, 42
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009)	
<i>Rodriguez v. DeBuono</i> , 175 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 1999)	
Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	
<i>Rusu v. INS</i> , 296 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2002)	
SEC v. Chenery Corp., 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	
Sec'y of Agriculture v. Cent. Roig Ref. Co., 338 U.S. 604 (1950)	
Sendra Corp. v. Magaw, 111 F.3d 162 (1997)	

<i>Shepard v. NLRB</i> , 459 U.S. 344 (1983)
Sierra Club v. Jackson, 833 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2012)
<i>Sunward Elecs., Inc. v. McDonald,</i> 362 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2004)
<i>Syracuse Peace Council v. FCC</i> , 867 F.2d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1989)
Texas v. United States, 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) passim
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017)
<i>Troy Corp. v. Browner</i> , 120 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 1997)
U.S. ex rel. Parco v. Morris, 426 F. Supp. 976 (E.D. Pa. 1977)
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 400 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2005)
United Mine Workers of America v. U.S. Dep't of Labor, 358 F.3d 40 (D.C. Cir. 2004)
United States v. Armstrong, 517 U.S. 456 (1996)
United States v. Brignoni-Ponce, 422 U.S. 873 (1975)
United States v. Merkt, 794 F.2d 950 (5th Cir. 1986)
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016)
United States v. Texas, 137 S. Ct. 285 (2016)

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro Hous. Dev. Corp., 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	
Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 435 U.S. 519 (1978)	
Washington v. Davis, 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	
Wayte v. United States, 470 U.S. 598 (1985)	
Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 553	
5 U.S.C. § 601	
5 U.S.C. § 604	
5 U.S.C. § 611	
5 U.S.C. § 701	
5 U.S.C. § 706	
8 U.S.C. § 1103	
8 U.S.C. § 1158	
8 U.S.C. § 1182	
8 U.S.C. § 1227	
8 U.S.C. § 1229b	
8 U.S.C. § 1252(g)	
15 U.S.C. § 1392 (repealed 1994)	
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	
28 U.S.C. § 2401	

42 U.S.C. § 7412
Regulations
8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(c)(14)
Other Authorities
1 Richard J. Pierce, Jr., Administrative Law Treatise § 6.3 (5th ed. 2010)
